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1. In the responses to Chairman’s Information Request No. 4,1 the Postal Service 

notes that the updated “impact analysis for Version 12 is the same as the impact 

analysis provided in [Library Reference] USPS-RM2019-6/NP1, except for 
negligible differences in some competitive products due to a slight correction in 
the [Product Tracking and Reporting (PTR)] distribution key used for Sunday and 
Holiday deliveries.”3   

a. Please provide the PTR volumes used to develop the corrected 
distribution key used for Sunday and Holiday deliveries in the updated 

impact analysis for Version 1 that the Postal Service provided with the 
Supplemental Response. 

b. Please discuss the reason(s) for all differences between the number of 
Sunday and Holiday mailpieces with delivery scans provided in the 
response referenced above and the values provided in Docket No. 
RM2018-5.4 

 

RESPONSE:     

a. The same PTR volumes were used to develop the distribution factors applied in 

both the Version 1 city carrier cost model filed in RM2019-6/NP2 workbook CS06&7-

NP-FY18-RM2019-6-CHIR2q4 v1.xlsx, and the version of the impact analysis originally 

filed in RM2019-6/NP1.  The only difference was to rescale in Version 1 the 

percentages of the PTR volumes by mail class to remove the small volume for the 

                                              

1 Responses of the United States Postal Service to Questions 1-9 of Chairman’s Information 
Request No. 4, August 15, 2019 (Responses to CHIR No. 4). 

2 The Postal Service provided its Version 1 impact analysis in the Supplemental Response of the 
United States Postal Service to Question 4 of Chairman’s Information Request No. 2, July 31, 2019 
(Supplemental Response). 

3 Responses to CHIR No. 4, question 6.a.  Costs for Sundays and Holidays are distributed to 
products using a distribution key based on data from the PTR.  See Supplemental Response of the 
United States Postal Service to Question 4 of Chairman’s Information Request No. 2, July 31, 2019, 
Excel files “CS06_7-Public-Prop1_CHIR2q4 v1.xlsx” and “CS06_7-Public-Prop1_CHIR2q4 v2.xlsx,” tabs 
“7.0.6.6,” columns “D” and tabs “DOC,” rows 43. 

4 See Docket No. RM2018-5, Library Reference USPS-RM2018-5/NP2, June 29, 2018, Preface 
to Library Reference. 
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‘Other Mail Class,’ since there is no corresponding CRA class.  The PTR volumes, and 

the original and re-scaled distribution key proportions, are provided under seal in 

RM2019-6/NP5.  As indicated, the differences are negligible. 

b. The Sunday and holiday mail pieces provided in Docket No. RM2018-5 were for 

mail pieces scanned in FY 2017, while the current docket includes mail pieces scanned 

in FY 2018.  For the one category on the list that showed a material increase in its 

proportion of total pieces between FY 2017 and FY 2018, this increase was the result of 

the Postal Service conducting operational tests of delivery on Sundays of that product in 

certain areas for some months of FY 2018. 
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2. In the Responses to CHIR No. 4, the Postal Service provided a document 

describing the procedures used in conducting the National Collection Point 

Management System (CPMS) Test and the Service Talk given to employees 
conducting the test.5  The National CPMS Test states:  “If the box is scanned 
early for an advanced collection, the scanner will ask the collector for a volume 
count.  HQ Delivery will consolidate all collections for boxes with multiple hits per 

day so that every box will be given the proper allocation for daily volume.”  CPMS 
Density Test Material at 5. 
a. Please explain whether and how “boxes with multiple hits per day are 

identified” in the National CPMS Test.  Id. 

b. Please explain whether and how the operational databases filed in the 
instant proceeding identify the daily number of sweeps made by Special 
Purpose Route (SPR) carriers for each collection box or point. 

c. Please describe the process used to determine the “proper allocation for 
daily volume” for each collection box.  Id.   

 

RESPONSE:     

a. Each CPMS collection point includes a barcode that, when scanned, produces a 

scan record which includes the collection point information and scan date-timestamp. If 

a collection point receives more than one scan, then more than one date-timestamp will 

be transmitted to the CPMS database. The data are then aggregated by CPMS 

collection point and date. 

b. In the data provided, there is no indication of the number of times a collection 

point was swept.  Indeed, the Postal Service does not use the number of times a 

collection point was swept, but focuses on the volume of collection mail at that one 

                                              

5 See Responses to CHIR No. 4, question 1.c., file “ChIR.4.Q.1c.Density.Test.Material.pdf,” 
(CPMS Density Test Material). 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE TO 
CHAIRMAN’S INFORMATION REQUEST NO. 5 

 
 

collection point for a day.  As identified in POM 315.3 the collection volume per day is 

the deciding factor in collection box relocation. 

c. The “proper allocation” in this instance would be the aggregation of all collection 

sweeps for that day. 
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3. In its Responses to CHIR No. 4, the Postal Service provided a table with the 
names and definitions for the set of variables from the PTR database and gave 

the values and meanings for only the characteristic variables from the variability 
equations.  Responses to CHIR No. 4, question 2.a.  Please provide the values 
and meanings for the following variables that were listed in that response:  
“Mailclasscode,” “RecordMode,” “Servicetypecode,” “Stoptheclockeventcode,” 
and “Userrolecode.” 

 

RESPONSE:     

The attached Excel workbook has the requested information.  The workbook contains a 

separate tab for each variable listed in the question with its possible values and 

meanings. 
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4. The Proposed Study explains that “Postal Service operations experts were asked 
to determine the maximum volume that could fit in a collection box . . .  [t]hus, a 

theoretical maximum volume for a collection box [was determined to be] 825 
pieces.”  Proposed Study at 73.  “Employing this criterion [resulted in] the 
elimination of 405 observations, which represents 2.5 percent of the 
observations.”  Id.  Also, in the Service Talk, the Postal Service states that it 

"collects mail from nearly 145,000 collection boxes alone daily across the United 
States plus another 250,000 other collection points."  CPMS Density Test 
Material, Service Talk at 1. 

a. Please provide the maximum volume for each type of collection box 
served.6 

b. Please describe all “other collection points” and specify whether the SPR 
carriers collect mail from any of them. 

c. Please explain whether the Postal Service evaluated why certain 
collection boxes had erroneous (higher than the “theoretical maximum”) 
mail volume for certain finance number/days.  Please provide the detailed 
results of such evaluation, if applicable. 

d. Please explain whether the Postal Service considered eliminating data for 

erroneous individual collection boxes within finance number/days rather 
than eliminating the entire observation, which is finance number/day, 
where the consolidated average volume per box exceeded the theoretical 
maximum.  If applicable, please provide any results of this alternative 
approach and explain why it was rejected. 

 

RESPONSE:  

a. The collection boxes provided in the dataset can be classified into three size 

categories: 1) standard, 2) large, and 3) jumbo.  Large and jumbo collection boxes can 

hold up to two and three times, respectively, the maximum volume of a standard 

collection box.  Because a standard collection box can hold approximately 825 pieces, 

                                              
6 The different collection point types are identified by “BOX_TYPE_Code” in the SAS Program file 

“Create Bluebox Data.By Day of Week” located in Library Reference USPS-RM2019-6/NP1, subfolders 
“Prop.1.SPR.NP1.Other.Files,” “Directory 2 – Data Creation Programs,” and “Collection Programs.” 
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large and jumbo collection boxes can hold approximately 1,650 and 2,475 pieces.  It is 

also worthy of mention that the standard collection box size is predominant.  In the 

dataset provided in this docket, the relative frequencies are 95 percent for standard 

boxes, 2 percent for large boxes, and 3 percent for jumbo boxes.  

b. Other collection points include Automated Postal Centers, mail chutes, post 

office lobby drops, post offices, racks, and wall units.  While it is possible that an SPR 

collection pickup could come from one of these other collection points, SPR carriers  do 

not typically collect from them. 

c. The Postal Service concluded that the erroneous data arose because of data 

entry mistakes during the Density Test study. 

d. The Postal Service did consider this approach, but rejected it for a number of 

reasons.  First, there is no way to separate the LDC 27 hours associated with the 

omitted boxes from the LDC 27 hours associated with the included boxes.  (LDC 27 

hours are recorded by the carrier run, not by individual activities on that run.) Thus, 

eliminating individual boxes would be reducing volume without eliminating the 

corresponding time, creating a mismatch between hours and collection volume.  

Second, the Postal Service preferred to follow a parsimonious approach to identifying 

erroneous observations, so as to maintain as much valid data as possible.  Eliminating 

all observations with a single box that exceeded the maximum volume would imply 

eliminating much more data than the chosen method.  Third, the chosen approach 
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allows for an actual occurrence of an “overstuffed” box, thus reducing the likelihood of 

eliminating a valid but unusual observation. 
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5. In the Proposed Study, the Postal Service explains that “collection involves the 
retrieval of mail from collection points like street letter boxes . . . [h]owever, 

collection activities also can include trips between postal facilities or trips to or 
from airports to retrieve or drop off collection mail."  Proposed Study at 5. 

a. Please explain how mail volume that the SPR carriers drop off, as well as 
the associated time, are considered in the collection models. 

b. Please describe in more detail the “trips [that the SPR carriers make] to or 
from airports to retrieve or drop off collection mail,” and explain how these 
activities and time associated with these trips are considered in the 
collection models. 

 

RESPONSE:     

a. In the established methodology, the volumes that SPR carriers drop off on inter-

facility runs are not considered because such runs are assumed to be institutional costs.  

In Proposal One, collection volumes are counted when they are collected from 

collection boxes, and are not recounted when they are transported to another facility.  

The dependent variable in the collection variability equation includes both the direct time 

incurred collecting mail from boxes and the indirect time incurred in transporting the mail 

to other facilities.  To the extent this indirect time is volume related, it would be captured 

by the estimated variability. 

b. Typically, these runs are established by a daily schedule, not by volume.  They 

are designed to help link the various facilities throughout the network.  The time for 

these runs is included in the dependent variable in the collection equation, and the 

estimated variability from that equation would include any response in this time from the 

collected volumes.  
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6. In Docket No. R90-1, the Postal Service identified some boxes that were possibly 
“combination boxes (i.e., combined collection and relay boxes) and [some that 
were actually] both delivery and collection.”7 

a. Please specify whether “combination boxes” used for collection and relay 

activities exist.  If so, please explain how these boxes, their volume, and 
the associated time are considered in the collection models. 

b. Please specify whether boxes used for “both delivery and collection” exist.  
If so, please explain how these boxes, their volume, and the associated 
time are considered in the collection models. 

 

RESPONSE:     

a. and b. The only way that a single box can be used jointly for delivery and 

collection is through the use of the box for both relay mail and collection mail.  For 

example, the box could contain a flat tub for collection mail and (during certain portions 

of delivery days) a sack full of relay mail.  As such, parts a. and b. are asking the same 

question, and the answer to both parts is that it is possible for such boxes to exis t.  The 

decision to use a box in this way is made at the local level, and such boxes are not 

separately identified in CPMS.   

 A combination box is treated the same way as any other box in the CPMS 

density test, namely its collection mail is counted.  Moreover, the time associated with 

the collection function of the box would be included in LDC 27 and the time associated 

with its relay function would be included in LDC 23. 

                                              
7 See Docket No. R90-1, Response of Postal Service Witness Colvin to UPS Interrogatories T7-6, 

9-11,17, 36-38, 41, July 6, 1990, available at 
https://www.prc.gov/prcarchive/viewpdf.aspx?docid=508246465. 
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 In the collection variability model, combination boxes are included in the same 

way as any other collection box.  As explained above, the time associated with the 

collection function is included in LDC 27, and thus is included in the dependent variable 

in the equation.  (The time associated with relay would be transferred to the letter route 

cost pool.)  The volume of collection mail in the box is measured in the CPMS density 

test, and thus is included in the volume term in the equation.  
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7. In the Proposed Study, the Postal Service states that “the condition indexes 

[estimated] for the restricted [quadratic] model are substantially smaller” than 

those estimated for the full quadratic model, suggesting that “much of the 
multicollinearity is a result of the many cross products associated with the 
characteristic variables.”  Proposed Study at 40-41.  The Postal Service further 
states that “cross products are significantly contributing to the explanatory power 

of the variability equations,” and that “some of the individual coefficients for some 
of the characteristic variables,” which might be affected by multicollinearity, “may 
[still] be of importance in subsequent econometric analyses.  In sum, the full 
quadratic specification remains preferred.”  Id. at 41-42. 

a. Please describe, in detail, the intended meaning of the term “explanatory 
power” and explain why the full quadratic model specification is preferred 

over the restricted quadratic model specification despite the finding that 
the “cross products associated with the characteristic variables” are 
responsible for “much of the multicollinearity” in the full model.  Id. 

b. Please explain why some coefficients affected by multicollinearity will be 
important for subsequent econometric analysis. 

 

RESPONSE:     

a. In a regression, the values for the dependent variable vary over the different 

observations for two reasons.  First, the dependent variable changes in response to 

variations in the explanatory variables.  Second, the dependent variable changes 

because of variation in the value of the error term.  The overall variation in the 

dependent variable can thus be broken down into the part explained by the right-hand-

side variables and the part due to the error term.  Explanatory power of the regression is 

the ability of its right-hand-side variables to explain the variation in the dependent 

variable. 

The full quadratic equation is preferred because it has a higher explanatory 

power, as described above, and inclusion of the cross products does not influence the 
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estimated variabilities.  Table 15 from the Study Report is reproduced below to show 

that the two models produce essentially the same variabilities: 

 

Table 15 

Impact of Estimating A Restricted Quadratic Specification 

     

Category March June Sept Dec 

Full     
Quadratic 60.5% 56.9% 65.7% 80.9% 

Restricted 
Quadratic 59.9% 57.5% 65.7% 81.1% 

 

Statistical tests indicated that the cross-product terms significantly increased the 

explanatory power of the regression (Study Report 41), and the above table shows that 

their inclusion did not influence the estimated variabilities.  On balance, it seemed 

appropriate to include them. 

b. This subpart of the question slightly misstates the study report in a way that 

affects the meaning of the statement.  The question asks “why some coefficients 

affected by multicollinearity will be important for subsequent analysis” (emphasis added) 

while the study report (as quoted in the preamble to the question) states that “Moreover, 

those coefficients may be of importance in subsequent econometric analyses.” 

(Emphasis added). Study Report at 42. The study report was arguing that keeping the 

cross products in the equation meant they would be available for subsequent 

econometric analyses, should they be needed, and eliminating them meant they would 

not available.  To date, they have not been needed. 


